of Security Council Reform have provided 
for the convening of the OEWG  ”if Mem-
ber States so decide”. 

In December, 2009, months after the 
start of the IGN, and concerned that there 
would be no measurable progress without 
a negotiating document,, one hundred and 
twenty-nine (129) Member States signed 
a letter addressed to the IGN Chair, H.E. 
Zahir Tanin of Afghanistan (who served 
as IGN chair from 63rd till 68th session), 
requesting him to present a text with op-
tions to serve as a basis for negotiations. 
In response to this request, the Chair  put

[...]

resentatives of Tunisia and Romania, Am-
bassadors Ion Jinga and Mohamed Khiari, 
were appointed Co-Chairs of the IGN.  At 
the beginning of that round of the IGN, the 
L69 Group wrote to the Co-Chairs provid-
ing a compilation of the request made by 
one hundred and sixty-four (164) Member 
States over the years for a text to serve as 
the basis for the deliberations in the IGN.  
These stakeholders were of the view that 

a text remained critical for the normal-
ization of the process.   At the end of the 
meetings during the 71st Session, another